Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

12

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

13

Merge Technologies Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
(Unaudited and in thousands, except for share and per share data)

Other Adjustments

As a result of the revenue adjustments, certain revenue-related accounts were impacted and also restated. These included cost of goods sold
related to contracts impacted, deferred revenue (net of the costs of goods), bad debt expense, and the related accounts receivable allowance,
accounts receivable and commission expense.

The following tables summarize the impact of the restatements on our consolidated balance sheet, statement of operations and statement of cash
flows as of, and for the three months ended, March 31, 2005, and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and
notes thereto included in the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2005.

MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(in thousands)

March 31, 2005 Adjustments March 31, 2005
(As reported) (As restated)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 22,569 $ 22,569
Accounts receivable, net(a) 12,552 $ (995 ) 11,557
Inventory 1,094 1,094
Prepaid expenses(b) 1,069 281 1,350
Deferred income taxes(c) 2,841 5,273 8,114
Other current assets(d) 1,951 3,231 5,182
Total current assets 42,076 7,790 49,866
Net property and equipment 1,758 1,758
Purchased and developed software, net 10,685 10,685
Acquired intangibles, net 1,163 1,163
Goodwill 25,995 25,995
Other assets 775 (2 ) 773
Total assets $ 82,452 $ 7,788 $ 90,240

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable(b) $ 2,888 $ (11 ) $ 2,877
Accrued wages 896 896
Other accrued liabilities(b) 1,727 (204 ) 1,523
Deferred revenue(a) 9,025 19,073 28,098
Total current liabilities 14,536 18,858 33,394
Deferred income taxes(c) 2,060 (1,195 ) 865
Total liabilities 16,596 17,663 34,259
Total shareholders� equity 65,856 (9,875 ) 55,981
Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 82,452 $ 7,788 $ 90,240

8

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

14

Merge Technologies Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
(Unaudited and in thousands, except for share and per share data)

MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(in thousands, except for share and per share data)

Three Months Three Months
Ended March 31, Ended March 31,
2005 Adjustments 2005
(As reported) (As restated)

Net sales:
Software and other(a) $ 7,109 $ (2,461 ) $ 4,648
Services and maintenance(a) 3,392 (1,103 ) 2,289
Total net sales 10,501 (3,564 ) 6,937
Cost of sales:
Software and other(d) 989 (419 ) 570
Services and maintenance 1,634 1,634
Amortization(e) 806 (104 ) 702
Total cost of sales 3,429 (523 ) 2,906
Gross margin 7,072 (3,041 ) 4,031
Operating costs and expenses:
Sales and marketing(b) 1,655 (75 ) 1,580
Product research and development 753 753
General and administrative(a) 1,318 (100 ) 1,218
Depreciation and amortization(e) 199 104 303
Total operating costs and expenses 3,925 (71 ) 3,854
Operating income 3,147 (2,970 ) 177
Other income 77 77
Income before income taxes 3,224 (2,970 ) 254
Income tax expense(c) 1,128 (1,039 ) 89
Net income $ 2,096 $ (1,931 ) $ 165
Net income per share�basic $ 0.16 (0.15 ) $ 0.01
Weighted average number of shares of Common Stock
outstanding�basic 13,208,370 13,208,370
Net income per share�diluted $ 0.15 (0.14 ) $ 0.01
Weighted average number of shares of Common Stock
outstanding�diluted 13,992,241 13,992,241

9

Edgar Filing: MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

15

Merge Technologies Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
(Unaudited and in thousands, except for share and per share data)

MERGE TECHNOLOGIES INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES